This risk is crucial since unquoted fixed income securities portfolio management

depends on forecasting interest rate movements. Unquoted fixed income securities

with longer maturity and lower yield coupon rates are more susceptible to interest

rate movements.

49

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

(CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Investors should note that unquoted fixed income securities (such as the bonds held

by the Fund) and money market instruments are subject to interest rate fluctuations.

Such investments may be subject to unanticipated rise in interest rates which may

impair the ability of the issuers to make payments of interest and principal,

especially if the issuers are highly leveraged. An increase in interest rates may

therefore increase the potential for default by an issuer.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that the interest rate fluctuates

by +/(-) 1%, with all other variables held constant, the impact on profit or loss and

net asset value are as follows:

% Change in interest rate

 Impact on profit or loss

 and net asset value

  31.08.2023  28.02.2023

  RM  RM

RHB GoldenLife Today

+ 1%  (677,504)  (13,594)

-  1%  (651,440)  13,652

RHB GoldenLife 2030

+ 1%  (165,212)  (2,070)

-  1%  (160,921)  2,084

The Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk arises from investment in money market

instruments is expected to be minimal as the Fund’s investments comprise mainly

short term deposits with approved licensed financial institutions.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund will encounter difficulty in meeting its

financial obligations.

Liquidity risk exists when particular investments are difficult to sell, possibly

preventing a unit trust fund from selling such illiquid investments at an

advantageous time or price. Unit trust funds with principal investment strategies that